MEMORANDUM
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Vice-Chairman Gratz and Board of Zoning Appeals Members
James Newman, Zoning Administrator
September 20, 2021 meeting
Christopher Hallberg requests two variances and a fence special exception for
2607 Charles Street/GPIN 7779-79-8783.

ISSUE
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals approve two variance requests?
RECOMMENDATION
Denial.
2607 Charles Street outlined in red
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION
The property is zoned Creative-Maker (CM.) The CM Zoning District is intended to foster a mix
of uses and provide for a variety of building types and frontages in established urban areas.
Setbacks are determined based on the transect and the frontage type of the property. The
Creative Maker District permits a mix of residential and commercial uses, including light
manufacturing, in order to create an environment where people can live, work, and create all
within a pedestrian-scaled environment that transitions appropriately to surrounding
residential neighborhoods.
The property was built as a single-family dwelling unit. It is located in a mixed-use area: most
directly adjacent parcels are used for commercial interest, while across the street the structures
are single-family detached residences and offices. This property is currently used for a singlefamily detached dwelling. The adjacent property to the southeast, at 317 Bridgewater Street, is
a commercial structure used for car repair. The adjacent property to the northwest, at 324 Forbes
Street, is a single family detached house.
CREATIVE MAKER ZONING – Terminology
Transect designations are the organizing principle for the City’s form-based regulations. The
“transect” is a graphic representation of the prescribed character, intensity and physical forms
allowed in a specific area. Transects represent the spectrum of intensity and complexity of form
and use.
Form-based regulations are calibrated to fit their prescribed transect designations, and are keyed
to frontage type, building type, and other form-based tools that designate the appropriate form
and scale (and therefore character) of development, rather than simply limit the uses allowed in
a given area.
Frontages create the form and fabric of the development and the public realm. Frontages create
an active, attractive, and safe public and semi-public edge where the development site abuts a
street.
The Creative Maker District permits a mix of residential and commercial uses, including light
manufacturing, in order to create an environment where people can live, work, and create all
within a pedestrian-scaled environment that transitions appropriately to surrounding residential
neighborhoods.
Its purpose is to foster the redevelopment of commercial corridors where existing development
is characterized by the T-4M and T-5M transects, and where future development will be
characterized primarily by redevelopment and infill opportunities. This district reduces barriers
for both small scale entrepreneurs and larger companies looking to start and expand businesses
along commercial corridors.
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CREATIVE MAKER ZONING REQUIREMENTS
The property is located in the T-5M Transect. This transect allows for a variety of uses. The
applicant desires to use this property as residential or office space. Both single-family detached
housing and business/professional office space are permitted.
The T-5M Frontage Type for this section of Charles Street is Type E. Frontage E is intended to
provide secondary motor vehicle pedestrian access and visibility to the property. This frontage
type is intended to carry a lower volume of motor vehicle traffic past the property.
Based on the Frontage Type E and the Transect (5M), the permitted Building Type is Building Type
2. Building Type 2 requires the following:

VARIANCE REQUEST
The applicant is seeking to expand the main structure to add additional office space to the
right/south-east side of the building. Under current rules, the side setback is 5 ft. The applicant
seeks to have a setback of 0 ft. The rear setback is 24 ft. The applicant desires a rear setback of
5ft. Specifically, the applicant is requesting the following:
1. A variance request from Unified Development Ordinance Appendix I Section 6-2
‘Building Type 2’, which requires a rear setback of 20 feet for multifamily, nonresidential, and mixed-use buildings and a rear setback of 24 feet for residential
structures. The applicant requests a rear setback of 5 feet, so as to construct a carport..
2. A variance from Unified Development Ordinance 72-82.4.B.2, which regulates side
setbacks. The side setback for the property is 5 feet. The applicant wishes to have side
setbacks of 0 feet, so as to enlarge the main structure.
Rear Yard and Carport review: Per the Building Type 2 regulations, the rear setback is based on
the use: 20 feet for multifamily, mixed use, and non-residential uses; 24 feet for single family
detached houses (derived from the R8 Zoning District Standards for single family detached
housing, the current use of the property). The applicant is requesting a rear setback of 5 ft.
regardless of the current or future uses of the property. The rear yard is currently occupied with
shipping containers. Those would be removed and be replaced with a carport.
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Main structure and Side Yard review: The side setbacks for lots which are less than 7,500 sq. ft.
may be calculated and reduced under the rules of Code Section 72-82.4.B.2, which states:
The median side yard shall be determined by using lots or parcels of similar width located on the
same block face. Each side yard median (left and right) shall be calculated and applied separately.
If the foregoing measurements do not establish a clear pattern of development, then the
administrator may use the opposite block face to establish the average front or side yard.
Side yard setbacks were calculated based on the property (2607 Charles Street) and 2604 Charles
St., located on the opposite side of the street. The image on the next page shows both parcels
with addresses. This was done as there is no clear pattern of development on the odd side of the
street; 2607 Charles is the only structure on that side of Charles Street which faces Charles Street.
The opposite property at 2604 was the only one used as it is the only parcel on the even side of
that block of Charles Street which has a similar lot width.
Existing
setback
10.2 ft.

Left/West Calculated
Left/West
Setback
8 ft.

Existing
Right/East
Setback
14.8 ft.

Calculated
Right/East
Setback
7 ft.

Minimum
Setbacks

Side

5 ft.

The minimum Code required side setbacks for the property is 5 feet. The intent of Code Section
72-82.4.B.2 is to provide for a way to reduce side setbacks on lots which are smaller than the
required lot minimum. Since the calculated side setback of 8 feet is larger than the Code
minimum, the Code minimum of 5 feet applies.
VARIANCE ANALYSIS
City Code § 72-22.8 states that in order for a variance to be approved, the BZA must make certain
findings in accordance with the Code of Virginia. The Code of Virginia states that the burden of
proof is on the Applicant to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the application meets
the definition of a variance found in section § 15.2-2201 and the criteria stipulated in § 15.22309:
A. § 15.2-2201 defines a Variance in part as “a reasonable deviation from those provisions
regulating the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land or the size, height, area, bulk,
or location of a building or structure…”
The proposed requests do not meet this requirement.
Per the City’s GIS, this house was built in 1929. [necessary?]. In January 2020, Council approved
a text amendment to the Unified Development Ordinance to that established regulations being
currently applied.
The purpose of this amendment was to ensure that new development was keeping with the
character of existing residential neighborhoods. This was partly done to ensure that development
follows traditional neighborhood patterns.
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The lot is 50 ft wide. The setbacks are 5 feet on either side. The left/west side of the house has a
driveway, so expansion would only be possible on the right/east side of the property. The house
is 14.8 feet from the right/east side yard. This provides for 9.8 feet of buildable area. This is
buildable area currently occupied by a shed which has been there 7 years (per aerial
photographs), and which the applicant plans to remove.
The applicant also has a rear setback of 24 ft. The distance between the rear of the parcel and
the back of the house is approximately 60 ft. With the rear setback of 24 ft., this leaves a buildable
rear yard setback of 36 ft. for the principal structure. There are three shipping containers in the
rear yard which the applicant will also be removing, and which appear to have been on the
property for over 20 years, per aerial photographs.
The applicant is requesting a rear setback of 5 ft. The rear yard is currently occupied with shipping
containers would be replaced with a carport. However, the proposed carport would not conform
to accessory structure standards, hence the variance request.
Per City Code Section 72-42.3.A, accessory structures cannot exceed 30% of the rear yard. The
rear yard is 1,200 sq. ft. in area (50 ft. lot width x 24 ft. rear setback), and the proposed carport
is 468 sq. ft. 30% of the rear yard is 360 ft., and the carport exceeds that. If the variance is
approved and the rear yard setback becomes 5 feet, the carport would be able to be approved.
The applicant states that he wishes to use the overall space as it has been used for many years,
with a variety of structures which have occupied setbacks and side and rear yards. Overall, due
to the availability of 9.8 feet on the right side and 36 ft. going back from the house, there is ample
opportunity on this wide lot to provide for expansion of the principal structure without requiring
a variance, or for having a carport of 360 sq. ft. or less. The requested variances from the side
setbacks and rear setbacks are not reasonable deviations. There is room on this property for
growth within existing setback boundaries.
B.) Under Code of Virginia § 15.2-2309.2 the application must meet one of two tests. The first
test states that “a variance shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of
the terms of the ordinance would”:
{1} alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or improvements
thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance…”:
This test is not met. The property is a wide and deep lot (50 ft. x 105 ft.) and has one principal
structure (24.5 ft. x 34.4 ft.) leaving available room for expansion. There are no steep slopes,
rough terrain, or other physical impediments to developing on this site in accordance with the
current regulations.

{2} Unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property:
This test is not met; there is ample room for development on this site.
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C. In addition to either {1} or {2}, § 15.2-2309.2 contains a second set of five additional criteria
that all must be met in order for the Board of Zoning Appeals approve a Variance request.
The criteria are similar to criteria established under the definition of a variance found in §
15.2-2201. Additional definitional criteria from § 15.2-2201 have been included as
appropriate.
a) “that the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance.”
This criterion has been met. The applicant acquired the property in good faith and has not created
a self-imposed hardship.
b) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment
to adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area” and
§ 15.2-2201 states that, “the character of the district will not be changed by the granting
of the variance.”
Whether or not this criterion has been met is fairly debatable. The proposed right side addition
and carport would encroach closer to adjacent properties than otherwise permitted. However,
the adjacent property on that side has sent in public comment stating that he has no issues with
the application. The adjacent use on that side is an industrial/commercial structure used for car
repair. The character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.
c) § 15.2-2309.2 states that, “the condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so
general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a
general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance” and § 15.2-2201
states that, “the hardship will not be shared generally by other properties;”
This situation is not met. The lot is subject to the same general setbacks as every other R8 lot,
nor is it of such a small area or small frontage as to permit reduced setbacks. The lot is of similar
size to surrounding residential lots.
d) “the granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on
such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property.”
This criterion is met. No use variance is requested, and both single-family dwelling units and
business office space are by-right uses in the Creative-Maker district.
e) “the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a special
exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of §15.22309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A 4 of §
15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance application.”
This criterion is met. The other remedial options are an Administrative Modification or a Special
Exception. However, the proposed application does not meet the criterion for approval by
administrative modification, which is limited to providing administrative variances of up to 10%
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of setback requirements and subject to the same review criteria as a variance. The Special
Exception process is designed to provide needed elasticity and usefulness of the zoning
regulations, in extraordinary or special circumstances. As this special exception criterion is not
met, the applicant needs a variance.
PUBLIC COMMENT
Two public comment letters have been received, both in favor. Both letters are from adjacent
property owners at 311 Bridgewater Street and 314 Forbes Street.
CONCLUSION
The applicant seeks a variance from City Code to reduce the rear yard setback from 20 or 24 ft.
to 5 ft., and the side yard setback from 5 ft. to 0ft. The request does not fulfill all the requirements
for approval of a variance. Staff recommends denial.
ATTACHMENTS
A. Record of Decision
B. Application and Photographs of property
C. Public Comment

Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
Record of Decision
Variance 2021-01 – 2607 Charles Street
The Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals heard Christopher M. Hallberg’s application
for a variance from the requirement of City Code §72-72-82.4.B.2, and Unified Development
Ordinance Appendix I Section 6-2 ‘Building Type 2’ to reduce the rear yard setback from 24 feet to
five feet and reduce the side yard setback from five feet to zero, at its meeting on September 20,
2021. Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the Board of Zoning Appeals adopts this
Record of Decision denying the variance.
Findings of Fact
A. Christopher M. Hallberg is the owner of property identified as GPIN 7779-79-8783 in the
City’s Geographic Information System. The property address is 2607 Charles Street.
B. The lot area, dimension, and current conditions are shown on a plat entitled, “House
Location Survey the land known as 2607 CHARLES STREET,” by Eric. V. Sullivan, dated
August 5, 2021.
C. The subject parcel is a lot of approximately 5,250 square feet in area, zoned Creative Maker
(CM). The parcel is rectangular in shape, 50 feet wide by 105 feet long, with 50 feet frontage
on Charles Street.
D. The parcel is developed with a one-story frame dwelling house 842 square feet in size as the
principal structure. Three “CONEX boxes” (shipping containers) measuring 8 x 40 each are
located at the rear of the lot, only a few feet from the rear lot line and even with the side lot
line. An approximate 12 x 12 frame shed is located 13 feet from the front lot line, set off
from the side yard line by 1.3 feet. Finally, a carport is located behind the house, even with
the side yard line.
E. The applicant proposes to replace the CONEX boxes with a carport; however, this carport
would encroach into both the required side yard and rear yard of the lot. The applicant
therefore seeks a variance to reduce the side yard and rear yards to zero to permit this
carport.
1

F. The applicant proposes to remove the frame shed and expand the house to add two rooms
to be used as offices, and convert the entire building to office use. This planned 14-foot
expansion of the building would encroach into the required five-foot side yard at the front
of the lot. The applicant therefore seeks a variance to reduce the side yard to zero to permit
the proposed expansion.
G. The applicant’s proposals are shown on the illustrated plat submitted with the application.
Conclusions of Law
1. The applicant has not carried his burden of proof to prove, by a preponderance of the
evidence, that his application meets the standards in Code of Virginia §15.2-2201 and the
criteria in §15.2-2309.
2. The application of the minimum yard requirements of the zoning ordinance to the
proposed carport does not unreasonably restrict the utilization of this property. The use
of the property for residential or office purposes can be accomplished without the
construction of the second carport at the proposed location. The application therefore
does not meet the standard for a variance as defined in Code of Virginia §15.2-2201.
3. The inability to build a second carport on the property at the desired location does not
constitute a “hardship” for purposes of a variance from zoning regulations. The
application therefore does not meet the criteria for a variance set out in Code of Virginia
§15.2-2309.
4. The application of the zoning ordinance does not unreasonably restrict the utilization of
this property with respect to the proposed building expansion. The use of the property
for residential or office purposes can be accomplished without the expansion of the
building into the required side yard as proposed. The application therefore does not
meet the standard for a variance as defined in Code of Virginia §15.2-2201.
5. The inability to expand the house 14 feet as proposed does not constitute a “hardship”
for purposes of a variance from zoning regulations. The application therefore does not
meet the criteria for a variance set out in Code of Virginia §15.2-2309.
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Therefore, the Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals denies the application for a variance
from the requirements of City Code §72-72-82.4.B.2, and Unified Development Ordinance
Appendix I Section 6-2 ‘Building Type 2’ for encroachment into the required side and rear yard
setbacks.

Fredericksburg Board of Zoning Appeals
By:___________________________________
___________________________________, Chair

Date:________________________
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CHARLES STREET
Designer Notes:
These drawings are the proprietary work product and property of Edifice BIM Praxis LLC, developed for the
exclusive use of Chris Hallberg. Use of these drawings and concepts contained therein without written permission
is prohibited. To the best of my knowledge these plans are drawn to comply with owner's and/ or builder's
specifications and any changes made on them after prints are made will be done at the owner's and / or builder's
expense and responsibility. The contractor shall verify all dimensions and enclosed drawing. Edifice BIM Praxis
LLC is not liable for errors once construction has begun. While every effort has been made in the preparation of
this plan to avoid mistakes, the maker can not guarantee against human error. The contractor of the job must
check all dimensions and other details prior to construction and be solely responsible thereafter. Home owner &
Contractor: to verify all dimensions and structural details and building codes and grade requirements.

SITE PLAN (1/8 IN = 1 FT)
DRAWINGS BY
EVAN C. LAWSON
806 DANIEL STREET
FREDERICKSBURG, VA
22401
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